

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 1981

CORRIGENDUM

National Roads Board: Declaring State Highway to be a Limited Access Road

In the notice with the above heading, published in the New Zealand Gazette, 27 August 1981, No. 100, p. 2383, referring to State Highway No. 1 for "Lots 1 and 2, D.P. 90922 (C.Ts 488/413 and 414)" read "Lots 1 and 2, D.P. 90922 (C.Ts 48B/413 and 414)".

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of September 1981.

F. J. TOURELL, Secretary.

72/1/1/5

Whangarei City and Whangarei County Boundary Alteration Order 1981

DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 7th day of September 1981

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Government Act 1974, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order:

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Whangarei City and Whangarei County Boundary Alteration Order 1981.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of October 1981.
- 2. Boundaries of Whangarei County and Whangarei City Altered—The boundaries of the County of Whangarei and the City of Whangarei shall be altered by excluding from the district of the County of Whangarei and including in the district of the City of Whangarei the area of land described in the Schedule to this order (and referred to hereafter in this order as "the said area").

- 3. Transitional Provisions-The Whangarei City Council, in respect of the said area:
 - (a) Shall have and may exercise and be responsible for all the powers, duties, acts of authority, and functions which were previously exercised, or which would have been so exercised, by the Whangarei County Council;
 - (b) Shall have and may exercise and be responsible for all liabilities, obligations, engagements, and contracts which previously were, or which would have been, the responsibility of the Whangarei County
 - (c) Shall have and may exercise and be responsible for all actions, suits, and proceedings pending by or against, or which would have been the responsibility of, the
 - or which would nave been the responsibility of, the Whangarei County Council;
 (d) Shall succeed to the bylaws which are in force and which are applicable to the authority's altered circumstances; and, until revoked or altered by such authority, every such bylaw shall remain in force in the area in which it was in force immediately before the alteration of boundaries; and every bylaw which cannot be restricted to the area shall be which cannot be restricted to the area shall be deemed inapplicable and revoked in respect of the area by the alteration of boundaries;

 (e) Shall succeed to all rates or levies and other money payable to the Whangarei County Council;

 (f) Shell succeed to the walketing relie electronic;

 - (f) Shall succeed to the valuation rolls, electoral rolls and rate records in force in the said area, and these shall remain in force until such rolls or records are made, by the Whangarei City Council; and until that time Part IX of the Rating Act 1967 shall apply as if the district in which the area was included was the district of a special purpose authority and the areas from which it was formed were constituent districts.
- 4. Vesting of Land—The corporation of the district of the City of Whangarei shall, in respect of the said area, have vested in it, subject to all existing encumbrances, all lands situated in the area that was previously vested in the corporation of the district of the County of Whangarei.
- 5. Mayor and Principal Administrative Officer—The Mayor and Principal Administrative Officer of the Whangarei City Council shall exercise the duties, powers, and functions of the Chairman and Principal Administrative Officer of the Whangarei County Council in respect of the said area.